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DALAKHANI FILLY SETS TATTS RECORD
   Demi O'Byrne, acting for Coolmore partners John
Magnier, Michael Tabor and Derrick Smith, set a record
at yesterday=s Tattersalls December Yearling Sale in
Newmarket, going to 700,000gns for a filly by
Dalakhani (Ire). Offered in the Britton House Stud dis-
persal, the bay is a 3/4 sister to G1 Prix Saint-Alary
winner Cerulean Sky (Ire) and to GI Breeders' Cup F/M
Turf second L'Ancresse (Ire). AShe was a very good
mover and quite like L'Ancresse to look at,@ O=Byrne
said. AI=d be disappointed if she's not a stakes winner
and I'd say she'll more than likely be going to Aidan
O'Brien." Grant Pritchard-Gordon, accompanied by
owner Paul Makin, went past 500,000gns, but
O'Byrne's final opposition came from agent Brian
Grassick. The Coolmore agent earlier equalled the De-
cember Yearling Sale record price of 360,000gns when
buying a colt by Dalakhani, out of a half-sister to
Alidiva, offered for Shirley Taylor's W Lazy T Ranch
from Brian Grassick's Newtown Stud. AHe was a great
mover, a great looker and it's a very good pedigree. The
dam's by Lure and I loved that," said O'Byrne after
outbidding trainer John Gosden. Toppers, p2

STEVIE WONDERBOY’S RETURN DELAYED
   Eclipse Award winner Stevie Wonderboy (Stephen
Got Even), unraced since finishing second in the Jan.
14 GII San Rafael S., will have his return delayed even

further after undergoing surgery to
have a chip removed from his right
front ankle, the Blood-Horse reports.
The three-year-old was named
champion juvenile colt last year af-
ter taking the GII Del Mar Futurity
and GI Breeders= Cup Juvenile. He
exited a February workout with a
condylar fracture in his right front
leg and had a screw inserted into
the leg. Back on the work tab at the
end of August, the chestnut had
filling in the ankle after breezing a
half in :50 4/5 at Hollywood Nov.

11. "It was unrelated to his earlier injury, and it was
just a little flake," trainer Doug O'Neill told the Blood-
Horse. The colt is expected to miss 60 days of training.

TATTERSALLS FOALS SALE BEGINS
   After a roaring foal trade at Goffs last week, a strong
market is anticipated at the Tattersalls December Foal
Sale, which begins this morning at 10:30 a.m. The sale
has been expanded to five days
for the first time, with the cata-
logue graded to improve as the
week progresses. Britton House
Stud sold a 700,000gns
Dalakhani (Ire) yearling filly yes-
terday, and the dispersal from
Roger Baines' nursery features a
handful of choicely bred foals
selling Friday. Lot 1247 is a
Sadler's Wells half-brother to the
700,000gns filly, while Lot
1144, a Pivotal (GB) half-sister to G1 Prix du Moulin
winner Grey Lilas (Ire), is sure to appeal to those look-
ing for a long-term breeding prospect. Top sires repre-
sented include Barathea (Ire), Danehill Dancer (Ire),
Dansili (GB), Elusive Quality, Fusaichi Pegasus, Galileo
(Ire), Giant=s Causeway, Hennessy, Invincible Spirit (Ire),
Johannesburg, Linamix (Fr), Montjeu (Ire), Mr. Greeley,
Peintre Celebre, Sadler=s Wells, Selkirk and Tale of the
Cat. "The Tattersalls December Sale started on a high
note with a record yearling session and would hope
that the momentum and strength of earlier yearling
sales will carry forward to the Foal Sale," said
Tattersalls Marketing Manager Jason Singh. "Vendors
have provided us with another quality catalogue, high-
lighted by five foals that form part of the Britton House
Stud dispersal and we look forward to a brisk and lively
trade." The sale runs through Saturday.

www.juddmonte.com
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Monday’s Tatts Topper
www.tattersalls.com

TATTERSALLS DECEMBER YEARLING SALE

MONDAY, NOV. 20, 2006

 2006 2005

 No. Offered 229 233
 No. Sold 183 168
 RNAs 46 65
 % RNA 20.1% 27.9%
 Gross 5,533,500gns 4,334,600gns
 Average (% change) 30,238gns (+17.2%) 25,801gns
 Median (% change) 14,000gns (-5.1%) 14,750gns

www.tattersalls.com

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com
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http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/foals/2006/1144.pdf
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Tattersalls cont.

TOP SEVEN AT TATTERSALLS
Hip Sex Sire Dam Price (Gns)
186 filly Dalakhani (Ire) Solo de Lune (Ire) 700,000

Consigned by Britton House Stud
Purchased by Demi O=Byrne

179 colt Dalakhani (Ire) Lurina (Ire) 360,000 
Consigned by Newtown Stud
Purchased by Demi O=Byrne

168 filly Montjeu (Ire) Moucha (Fr) 160,000 
Consigned by Swordlestown Stud
Purchased by Margaret O=Toole

174 colt Galileo (Ire) Mistress Thames (GB) 120,000 
Consigned by Ballybin Stud, agent
Purchased by Meadowlands Stud

184 filly Oasis Dream (GB) Red Bouquet (GB) 120,000 
Consigned by Genesis Green Stud

Purchased by Paul Webber Racing Ltd
052 filly Medicean (GB) Princess Miletrian (Ire) 110,000 

Consigned by Carmel Stud
Purchased by Demi O=Byrne

232 colt Dalakhani (Ire) Convenience (Ire) 110,000 
Consigned by Jockey Hall Stud, agent

Purchased by David Redvers Bloodstock

Hip 461, c, Monsieur Bond (Ire)--May Light (GB), by Midyan
Consigned by Whitsbury Manor Stud 

   This colt, from the first crop of the 2004 G2 Duke of
York S. victor Monsieur Bond, received a notable up-
date last month when his half-brother Bygone Days
(GB) took the G3 Bentinck S. for Godolphin.

Hip 481, c, Captain Rio (GB)--Alice Blackthorn (GB), 
by Forzando (GB)

Consigned by Cobhall Court Stud
   This colt is out of a half to the smart and durable
sprinter Ratio (GB), winner of four stakes sprints. This
is also the family of the top-class Japanese performers
Manhattan Cafe (Jpn) and Biwa Heidi (Jpn).

Hip 501, c, Dubai Destination--Emerald Peace (Ire), 
by Green Desert  

Consigned by Voute Sales Ltd, agent
   Dubai Destination has made an instant impact at the
sales this fall and this colt is one of the picks of day
one. His dam, SW and GSP Emerald Peace, is a descen-
dant of champion Pass the Peace (Ire) and produced
2006 Listed Dick Poole S. winner Vital Statistics (GB).  

JAPAN PROMOTED BY SITA
Courtesy of www.bloodhorse.com.
   The Society of International Thoroughbred Auction-
eers, which is an association of the world's leading
bloodstock auction houses, has approved the promotion
of Japan to Part I of the International Cataloguing Stan-
dards. The promotion was recommended by Interna-
tional Grading and Race Planning Committee and Inter-
national Cataloguing Standards Committee. A total of
approximately 60 graded races which are international
and open races and comply with international quality
parameters based on 2004-2005 and 2006 ratings will
be assigned graded status in Part I as part of the pro-
motion. Other currently graded or black type races will
be recognized as black type only. A condition of the
promotion is that no new races will be upgraded as
long as the ownership criteria in Japan have not been
radically changed. AOur members believe that the pro-
motion reflects the quality and world standing of the
horses and racing in Japan," said Matt Mitchell, manag-
ing director of Goffs Bloodstock Sales and chairman of
SITA commented. "Japanese racing and the JRA (Ja-
pan Racing Association) have, by increasing the number
of races open to any horses trained outside Japan and
owned by non Japan-based owners, demonstrated their
desire to be a member of the international racing com-
munity. The limitations of ownership in Japan remain a
serious issue. However, we believe that the JRA com-
mitment to review the situation in respect of foreign
owners having horses in training in Japan should deliver
a radical change within the earliest time-frame". 

                                       

http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2005/217.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/186.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/179.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/168.pdf
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/salespps/index.cfm?action=criteria&sire_name=Montjeu%20(Ire)
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/174.pdf
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/salespps/index.cfm?action=criteria&sire_name=Galileo%20(Ire)
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/184.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/52.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/yearlings/2006/232.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/foals/2005/522.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/foals/2006/461.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/foals/2006/481.pdf
http://www.tattersalls.com/cat/december/foals/2006/501.pdf
http://www.bloodhorse.com
http://www.gainesway.com
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 Mr. Greeley

Gone West
Mr. Prospector

 Raise a Native
Gold Digger

 Secrettame
 Secretariat
 Tamerett

 Long Legend
 Reviewer

 Bold Ruler
 Broadway

Lianga
 Dancer’s Image

 Leven Ones

 Peaks Mill
 SW

 5Fls, 1GSW

 Stalwart
Hoist the Flag

 Tom Rolfe
 Wavy Navy

 Yes Dear Maggy
 Iron Ruler
 Yes Dear

Dorothy Gaylord
 Unraced

 11Fls, 1GSW
 1SW, 1GSP

 Sensitivo (Arg)
 Sideral (Arg)
 Ternura (Arg)

 Gaylord’s Touch
 11Fls, 1GSW

Sir Gaylord
 Noble Touch

BELGRAVIA, c, 2004

HOLLYWOOD PREVUE S.-GIII, $100,000, HOL, 11-18,
2yo, 7f, 1:22 2/5, ft.
1--#@BELGRAVIA, 114, c, 2, by Mr. Greeley

1st Dam: Peaks Mill (SW, $135,816), by Stalwart
2nd Dam: Dorothy Gaylord, by *Sensitivo
3rd Dam: Gaylord's Touch, by Sir Gaylord

   ($190,000 wlng '04 KEENOV; $2,000,000 2yo 2006
   FTFFEB; $180,000 yrl '05 KEESEP). O-Magnier, Ta-
   bor, Zayat Stables, Et Al; B-Margaret Patterson &
   Spendthrift Farm (KY); T-Patrick L Biancone; J-Julien
   R Leparoux; $60,000. Lifetime Record: 2-2-0-0,
   $91,225. Click for the brisnet.com chart or 
   the free brisnet.com catalogue-style pedigree.
   Video, sponsored by Taylor Made.

   Isn=t it amazing how quickly fortunes can change in
the bloodstock world? As recently as 2001, only one of
the 26 stallions on the Coolmore roster was cheaper
than Danehill Dancer, a great-grandson of that excep-
tional French racemare Lianga. And over in Kentucky,
Lianga=s grandson Mr. Greeley was also an inexpensive
option, available for no more than $15,000 in his sixth
season at Dixiana Farm.
   Yet, less than six years down the road, Danehill
Dancer is the fourth highest-priced stallion in Ireland
and Mr. Greeley has also added greatly to his reputa-
tion, to the extent that his 2007 fee will be $60,000-- 
six times his original fee. The family has also received
another significant boost from the recent Breeders= Cup
Juvenile success of Street Sense, whose fourth dam is
none other than Lianga.

www.coolmore.com

 PE D I G R E E  IN S I G H T S  
B Y  A N D R E W  C A U L F I E L D

TDN TODAY
Headline News . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 pages

Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Mr.%20Greeley
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/instant_pdf.cgi?type=inc&country=USA&track=HOL&date=2006-11-18&race=9&src=tdn
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/swp.cfm?name=Belgravia
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=061118_HOL_9_1
http://www.coolmore.com
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Thank You

(800) 456-3412
www.keeneland.com

To all the consignors and buyers who participated in the

November Breeding Stock Sale,

Keeneland offers its sincerest thanks.

Pedigree Insights cont.

   A tenuous link between Danehill Dancer and Mr.
Greeley is Michael Tabor. The Danehill colt carried Ta-
bor=s colors to victory in two Group 1 contests in 1995,
to whet Tabor=s appetite for success at the highest
level, and Tabor--together with his agent Demi O=Byrne--
has become one of Mr. Greeley=s main admirers. Last
year saw O=Byrne pay $1,000,000 for a yearling son of
Mr. Greeley and they followed up at the two-year-old
sales with a $750,000 filly and a $2,000,000 colt.
Then this year=s Saratoga Sale saw O=Byrne sign the
ticket for Mr. Greeley colts which cost $550,000 and
$800,000.
   The $2,000,000 purchase, out of Peaks Mill, had
realised only $190,000 as a weanling and $180,000 as

a yearling, but this colt--
Belgravia--is rapidly justifying
his purchase price. He won
the GIII Hollywood Prevue S.
more comfortably than the
winning margin of a nose sug-
gests. Belgravia is now ex-
pected to bid for the GI Holly-
wood Futurity, in which he
will try to follow Finsceal Beo
as the second Grade I winner
from Mr. Greeley=s 2004 crop.

Finsceal Beo, who was very impressive in winning the
G1 Prix Marcel Boussac and G2 Rockfel S., last week
landed the Cartier Award for two-year-old filly. Another
good winner from this crop is Horse Greeley, who took
the GII Del Mar Futurity in September.
   It bodes well for Mr. Greeley=s 2005 and 2006 crops
that these three juveniles come from the first of the
three crops sired by Mr. Greeley at fees of $50,000
after his move from Dixiana to Spendthrift. Although
his fee fell back to $35,000 this year, in his first season
at Gainesway, Mr. Greeley was in great demand, with
over 160 mares.
   Mr. Greeley=s initial fee of only $10,000 reflected the
fact that he had won nothing more important than a
trio of Grade III events during a busy career. However,
he was within a neck of winning the GI Breeders= Cup
Sprint and soon established his potential as a stallion.
   He divided his first year at stud in 1996 between
Kentucky and Australia. Although these two crops
contained a combined total of only around 80 foals,
both produced a Group 1 winner, with El Corredor
leading the American team and Miss Kournikova the
Aussie division.

   Remarkably for an inexpensive stallion, Mr. Greeley
proceeded to sire Group 1/Grade I winners in each of
his next three crops, with Celtic Melody and Reel Buddy
in his second crop, Nonsuch Bay in his third and
Whywhywhy in his fourth. It was Whywhywhy=s vic-
tory in the 2002 GI Futurity S. which helped double Mr.
Greeley=s fee from $25,000 to $50,000. 
   Although Mr. Greeley=s feat of siring Grade I winners
in his first five crops (including his single Australian
crop) came to an end with his 2001 crop. He had an
excuse, as there were only 34 foals in this fifth Ameri-
can crop. His sixth and seventh crops also fell short of
the previous standard, but one can hardly complain
when he sired Grade II winner Greeley=s Galaxy and
Grade III winner Sir Greeley in his last $15,000 crop
and the Grade II winners Miraculous Miss and Sangrita
in his $25,000 2003 edition.
   It is a measure of Mr. Greeley=s potential that he sired
El Corredor from an unraced mare, Whywhywhy from a
winner of $7,747, Celtic Melody from a winner of a
mere $4,880 and Nonsuch Bay from a winner of two of
her 35 starts. By comparison, Belgravia has an impres-
sive pedigree. His dam, the Stalwart mare Peaks Mill,
was foaled when her dam Dorthy Gaylord was 22, but
that didn=t stop her becoming a stakes winner of over
$135,000 on the northern Kentucky circuit. Peaks Mill
has the distinction of being a half-sister to Qualique, a
Hawaii filly who won the GI Demoiselle S. over 1 1/8
miles at two.
   Although Qualique produced 11 foals, none of them
earned black type. However, she is proving to be an-
other of those good racemares--rather like Lianga--
whose ability is re-emerging further down the line. Two
of her six daughters have so far produced group/graded
winners, easily the more notable being her Hawkster
filly Maggy Hawk, dam of the very useful Unforgettable
Max and the outstanding Afleet Alex.
   When you trace Belgravia=s female line back a few
generations, you find that his fourth dam, the Crafty
Admiral mare Noble Touch, was a half-sister to the very
good juvenile fillies Sorceress, Capelet and Quill. Quill,
of course, became an influential broodmare, with Run
The Gantlet, Caucasus and One For All among her
descendants.
   With a background like this, Tabor and his partners
will no doubt be more than happy one day to add
Belgravia to the Ashford stallion team, providing he can
pass that all-important Grade I test.

Belgravia                 Benoit Photo

http://www.keeneland.com
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TDN INSTA-TISTICS
2006 Covering Sires, Freshman Only

Rank by Average Loc Ring Sold Average Median Top Mare 

1 GHOSTZAPPER KY 10 4  $712,500  $662,500  $    925,000 

2 SAINT LIAM KY 28 21     223,190     230,000        450,000 

3 AFLEET ALEX KY 24 19     181,578     150,000        400,000 

4 ROCK HARD TEN KY 17 10     179,000     137,500        410,000 

5 ROMAN RULER KY 44 25     148,120     130,000        400,000 

6 PURGE KY 45 38     126,184       88,500        535,000 

7 FOREST DANGER KY 33 26     118,384       93,500        385,000 

8 EDDINGTON KY 16 12     111,833     105,000        250,000 

9 SOUTHERN IMAGE KY 21 18       83,444       47,500        410,000 

10 CONSOLIDATOR KY 25 23       78,652       65,000        310,000 

11 LIMEHOUSE KY 20 15       59,133       52,000        150,000 

12 EUROSILVER KY 35 27       44,600       35,000        120,000 

13 LEROIDESANIMAUX (BRZ) KY 14 10       36,300       31,000          80,000 

14 POWERSCOURT (GB) KY 9 3       34,400       42,000          55,000 

15 NORTH LIGHT (IRE) KY 31 26       33,942       15,000        200,000 

16 CLOSING ARGUMENT FL 24 16       31,062       26,000          80,000 

17 MINGUN KY 8 7       29,071       35,000          52,000 

18 WILDCAT HEIR FL 18 14       28,192       22,000          57,000 

19 GRAND REWARD KY 20 13       26,092       22,000          87,000 

20 OFFLEE WILD KY 7 4       21,875       21,500          37,000 

21 VALUE PLUS KY 22 14       21,142       16,000          50,000 

22 TASTE OF PARADISE KY 5 3       19,400       11,000          45,000 

23 WOKE UP DREAMIN KY 7 3       19,333       15,000          30,000 

24 PICO CENTRAL (BRZ) FL 15 15       17,513       17,000          65,000 

25 MEDALLIST KY 5 5       17,300       11,500          45,000 

2006 Weanling Sales, Freshman Only

Rank by Average Loc Ring Sold Average Median Top Colt Top Filly 

1 SMARTY JONES KY 13 8  $275,625  $270,000  $    425,000  $    300,000 

2 SPEIGHTSTOWN KY 14 12     217,916     145,000        400,000        450,000 

3 MEDAGLIA D'ORO KY 26 21     187,476     175,000        425,000        310,000 

4 PLEASANTLY PERFECT KY 2 2     132,500     132,500        190,000          75,000 

5 STRONG HOPE KY 15 14     131,071     115,000        280,000        300,000 

6 REFUSE TO BEND (IRE) IR 1 1     130,000     130,000        130,000                    -   

7 PERFECT SOUL (IRE) KY 9 7     113,428       42,000        370,000          35,000 

8 TAPIT KY 18 12     109,833       83,500        210,000        170,000 

9 LION HEART KY 39 19     105,368       77,000        420,000        100,000 

10 FRIENDS LAKE KY 16 13       78,923       50,000        195,000        150,000 

11 JOHAR KY 9 8       70,250       55,000        125,000        130,000 

12 CANDY RIDE (ARG) KY 16 11       65,318       75,000        170,000        105,000 

13 SPANISH STEPS FL 9 4       58,750       55,000          50,000          85,000 

14 CONGAREE KY 11 9       55,555       52,000        110,000          90,000 

15 PEACE RULES FL 29 19       53,868       47,000        155,000        100,000 

16 THE CLIFF'S EDGE KY 21 16       53,437       43,500        100,000        130,000 

17 TOCCET KY 16 14       48,357       42,500        120,000        105,000 

18 CASHEL CASTLE FL 4 2       48,000       48,000          43,000          53,000 

19 CANADIAN FRONTIER KY 13 11       47,636       38,000        145,000          75,000 

20 WERBLIN FL 2 2       46,000       46,000                    -            75,000 

21 ACTION THIS DAY KY 25 20       45,625       26,500        160,000        140,000 

22 SOTO KY 10 3       44,900       55,000          75,000          55,000 

23 CUVEE KY 14 10       42,300       52,500          65,000          65,000 

24 OCEAN TERRACE OK 2 2       41,750       41,750          80,000                    -   

25 TETON FOREST KY 4 4       39,875       39,000          75,000          35,000 
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TDN   INSTA-TISTICS 2006 Covering Sire Sales 2006 Yearling Sales

Rank by Average Fyr Loc Ring Sold Average Median Top Mare Sold Average Median 

1 STORM CAT F89  KY 5 4  $2,312,500  $1,975,000  $4,500,000 25  $1,255,400  $825,000 

2 KINGMAMBO F95  KY 3 3     1,833,333     2,000,000     2,800,000 20        957,047     396,434 

3 PULPIT F99  KY 7 5     1,487,000        400,000     6,000,000 41        218,327     140,000 

4 A.P. INDY F94  KY 10 7     1,339,285     1,150,000     2,200,000 17        519,411     450,000 

5 DISTORTED HUMOR F00  KY 10 9        965,688        660,000     2,900,000 57        303,368     240,000 

6 SEEKING THE GOLD F91  KY 5 4        950,000        862,500     1,700,000 19        574,775     320,000 

7 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02  KY 15 11        897,727        900,000     1,550,000 41        342,637     235,000 

8 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98  KY 20 18        815,277        587,500     2,300,000 42        425,666     337,500 

9 GHOSTZAPPER F07  KY 10 4        712,500        662,500        925,000 0  --  -- 

10 DYNAFORMER F91  KY 7 5        578,000        475,000     1,300,000 25        284,640     235,000 

11 GONE WEST F89  KY 13 6        540,000        327,500     1,850,000 23        304,410     235,000 

12 LABEEB (GB) F00  SA 1 1        500,000        500,000        500,000 2          39,956       39,956 

13 EL PRADO (IRE) F94  KY 9 6        480,833        537,500        925,000 17        145,911       65,000 

14 EMPIRE MAKER F05  KY 11 6        476,666        457,500        800,000 32        379,125     270,000 

15 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00  KY 17 13        445,000        450,000     1,000,000 49        195,808     110,000 

16 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR (IRE) F04  JA 1 1        400,000        400,000        400,000 55        138,239     115,335 

17 FORESTRY F01  KY 19 17        388,823        375,000        875,000 54        214,066     170,000 

18 MINESHAFT F05  KY 5 4        350,000        342,500        600,000 33        292,415     200,000 

19 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02  KY 22 19        324,368        325,000        625,000 68        159,007     100,000 

20 VINDICATION F05  KY 31 25        299,200        300,000        675,000 64        340,281     210,000 

21 SPEIGHTSTOWN F06  KY 19 15        273,666        250,000        450,000 0  --  -- 

22 DIXIE UNION F02  KY 13 10        247,700        168,500        675,000 36          98,063       82,745 

23 TIZNOW F03  KY 20 18        226,611          97,500     1,600,000 44          88,352       57,500 

24 SAINT LIAM F07  KY 28 21        223,190        230,000        450,000 0  --  -- 

25 HENNESSY F98  KY 7 3        221,666        200,000        375,000 47        135,300     110,000 

26 COZZENE F87  KY 4 4        219,250        101,000        650,000 10          73,800       57,500 

27 SMARTY JONES F06  KY 13 11        218,636        180,000        750,000 0  --  -- 

28 STRONG HOPE F06  KY 14 13        201,153        175,000        425,000 0  --  -- 

29 AWESOME AGAIN F00  KY 5 3        193,333        160,000        300,000 18          67,722       46,000 

30 MR. GREELEY F97  KY 21 18        189,666        162,500        500,000 53        260,782     100,000 

31 AFLEET ALEX F07  KY 24 19        181,578        150,000        400,000 0  --  -- 

32 SONGANDAPRAYER F03  KY 21 19        180,263        150,000        450,000 34        141,705     125,000 

33 ROCK HARD TEN F07  KY 17 10        179,000        137,500        410,000 0  --  -- 

34 SILVER DEPUTY F90  KY 6 5        178,000        170,000        270,000 39        103,684       60,000 

35 WAR CHANT F02  KY 8 7        166,000        210,000        290,000 21          96,631       65,000 

36 SMART STRIKE F98  KY 10 8        158,125        135,000        340,000 46        113,690       73,500 

37 QUIET AMERICAN F93  KY 8 7        151,285          67,000        380,000 35          60,918       35,000 

38 TALE OF THE CAT F00  KY 21 14        148,571        150,000        290,000 72        135,618       90,000 

39 ROMAN RULER F07  KY 44 25        148,120        130,000        400,000 0  --  -- 

40 JOHAR F06  KY 7 6        144,950          29,000        725,000 0  --  -- 

w w w .w a lm a c .c o m

http://www.vinery.com
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TDN   INSTA-TISTICS 2006 Weanling Sales 2006 Yearling Sales

Rank by Average Fyr Loc Ring Sold Average Median Top Colt Top Filly Sold Average Median 

1 MONTJEU (IRE) F02  IR 1 1  $2,700,000  $2,700,000  $2,700,000  $               -   48 $   216,216  $152,394 

2 GONE WEST F89  KY 2 1    2,400,000    2,400,000                   -      2,400,000 23      304,410    235,000 

3 MONSUN (GER) F97  G 1 1       475,000       475,000                   -         475,000 2      192,076    192,076 

4 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98  KY 8 4       446,250       472,500       140,000       700,000 42      425,666    337,500 

5 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02  KY 11 7       327,857       200,000    1,050,000       295,000 41      342,637    235,000 

6 CAPE CROSS (IRE) F01  IR 1 1       300,000       300,000                   -         300,000 50      169,791    102,856 

7 DYNAFORMER F91  KY 7 5       292,000       300,000       325,000       300,000 25      284,640    235,000 

8 SMARTY JONES F06  KY 13 8       275,625       270,000       425,000       300,000 0  --  -- 

9 FORESTRY F01  KY 10 6       250,833       185,000       620,000       230,000 54      214,066    170,000 

10 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00  KY 8 8       225,000       210,000       275,000       500,000 49      195,808    110,000 

11 MINESHAFT F05  KY 8 5       218,000       140,000       650,000       150,000 33      292,415    200,000 

12 SPEIGHTSTOWN F06  KY 14 12       217,916       145,000       400,000       450,000 0  --  -- 

13 AWESOME AGAIN F00  KY 1 1       215,000       215,000                   -         215,000 18        67,722      46,000 

14 MR. GREELEY F97  KY 12 10       203,700       172,500       400,000       350,000 53      260,782    100,000 

15 EMPIRE MAKER F05  KY 7 6       194,666       220,000       290,000       300,000 32      379,125    270,000 

16 MEDAGLIA D'ORO F06  KY 26 21       187,476       175,000       425,000       310,000 0  --  -- 

17 DIXIELAND BAND F86  KY 6 3       187,333         45,000          45,000       500,000 19        78,762      65,000 

18 DANEHILL DANCER (IRE) F98  IR 1 1       180,000       180,000                   -         180,000 69      210,048    177,772 

19 VINDICATION F05  KY 14 8       166,875       165,000       250,000       225,000 64      340,281    210,000 

20 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02  KY 17 16       165,125       145,000       600,000       410,000 68      159,007    100,000 

21 PULPIT F99  KY 1 1       160,000       160,000                   -         160,000 41      218,327    140,000 

22 HENNESSY F98  KY 12 8       159,375       140,000       300,000       130,000 47      135,300    110,000 

23 KING'S BEST F02  IR 1 1       150,000       150,000       150,000                   -   48      124,240      58,420 

24 YES IT'S TRUE F02  KY 9 8       140,000       140,000       300,000       140,000 40        73,300      54,500 

25 DISTORTED HUMOR F00  KY 6 5       138,000       130,000          40,000       290,000 57      303,368    240,000 

26 PLEASANTLY PERFECT F06  KY 2 2       132,500       132,500       190,000          75,000 0  --  -- 

27 TALE OF THE CAT F00  KY 20 16       132,375       135,000       240,000       295,000 72      135,618      90,000 

28 STRONG HOPE F06  KY 15 14       131,071       115,000       280,000       300,000 0  --  -- 

29 REFUSE TO BEND (IRE) F06  IR 1 1       130,000       130,000       130,000                   -   0  --  -- 

30 STRAVINSKY F01  JA 3 2       126,750       126,750       250,000            3,500 39        63,536      40,000 

31 MARIA'S MON F98  KY 14 12       120,750       110,000       280,000       210,000 26      129,038      83,500 

32 JOHANNESBURG F04  KY 28 19       114,947       100,000       350,000       200,000 77      159,443    120,000 

33 PERFECT SOUL (IRE) F06  KY 9 7       113,428         42,000       370,000          35,000 0 --  -- 

34 SKY MESA F05  KY 16 14       111,214       120,000       235,000       167,000 57      130,368      95,000 

35 TAPIT F06  KY 18 12       109,833         83,500       210,000       170,000 0  --  -- 

36 LION HEART F06  KY 39 19       105,368         77,000       420,000       100,000 0  --  -- 

37 SONGANDAPRAYER F03  KY 27 14       103,714       100,000       220,000       135,000 34      141,705    125,000 

38 EL PRADO (IRE) F94  KY 2 2       103,500       103,500       125,000                   -   17      145,911      65,000 

39 FOREST CAMP F94 KY 20 15     102,144 78,000 250,000 160,000 48     100,854 75,000 

40 GRAND SLAM F00  KY 14 10       97,100         92,500       160,000       190,000 75      137,906      120,000 

859.455.9388
vinery.com

http://www.walmac.com


CONSOLIDATOR 
$20,000 STANDS AND NURSES
Call Charlie Boden or Kate McMahon (859) 255 8537
www.darleyamerica.com Darley

The Cat that got the cream.

The last time we boasted about 
the quality of a freshman sire’s book?
Street Cry. Hint, hint...

Consolidator covered a
starry book of mares in his
first year at stud, including 
no fewer than 52 Stakes
winners or producers.

CONSOLIDATE 
TO ACCUMULATE

IN FOAL MARES 
MAKE UP TO 

$310,000.
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H   E A S T   H

DIESIS EUTHANIZED Diesis (GB) (Sharpen Up {GB}--
Doubly Sure {GB}, by Reliance II), pensioned by Mill
Ridge Farm in April, was euthanized Saturday night.
The 26-year-old suffered a fractured hip Friday morning,

and the decision was
made to put him down
when it became apparent
that the severity of the
injury would prevent a
full recovery. England=s
champion juvenile of
1982, Diesis captured
the G1 Middle Park S.
and G1 Dewhurst S. He
has sired seven champi-
ons, 46 graded winners
and 83 stakes winners,

including English champion Halling,winner of the 1995
and 1996 renewals of the G1 Coral Eclipse S. and G1
Juddmonte International S. and the 1996 G1 Prix
d=Ispahan; European champions Magistretti, Ramruma,
Diminuendo, Elmaamul, Three Valleys, Docksider,
Knifebox, Look Daggers, Sabrehill and Kutbeya; and
Group/Grade I winners Husband, Storm Trooper, Love
Divine (GB), Continuously, Keen Hunter and
Rootentootenwooten. With 20 crops to race, the stal-
lion=s progeny earnings total more than $47 million.
Diesis was bred to six mares in 2006, and three were
pronounced in foal. The stallion will be buried at Mill
Ridge.

Yesterday=s Results:
COLONIAL CUP HURDLE S.-GI-Stp, $147,000, CAM,
11-19, 4yo/up, 2 3/4mT, 5:16 1/5, fm.
1--MCDYNAMO, 156, g, 9, by Dynaformer

1st Dam: Rondonia, by Monteverdi (Ire)
2nd Dam: Flying Carpet, by Damascus
3rd Dam: Pimento Dram, by Cyane

   ($82,000 yrl '98 KEESEP). O-Michael J Moran;
   B-Richard and Nathan Fox & Richard Kaster (KY);
   T-Sanna N Hendriks; J-Jody Petty; $90,000. Lifetime
   Record: 2x Ch. Steeplechaser, 31-16-6-1,
   $1,162,994. *Full to Old Chapel, GSW, $371,086.
2--Mon Villez (Fr), 156, g, 7, Villez--Europa (Spa), by
   Legend of France. O-Calvin Houghland; B-SARL 
   Classic Breeding & Ste d'Elevage des Chartreux (FR);
   T-F Bruce Miller; $27,000.
3--Hirapour (Ire), 156, g, 10, Kahyasi (Ire)--Himaya (Ire),
   by Mouktar (Ire). (11,000gns HRA >02 TATAUT).
   O-Eldon Farm LLC; B-His Highness the Aga Khans
   Studs S C (IRE); T-Paul Douglas Fout; $15,000.
Margins: 1, HF, 2HF. Odds: 0.00, 0.00, 0.00.
   The popular McDynamo, champion steeplechaser in
2003 and 2005 and four times the winner of the GI
Breeders' Cup Steeplechase, was making his first start
since his dominating 22-length tally in the latest re-
newal of the Breeders= Cup at Far Hills Oct. 28. Once
again facing arch-rival Hirapour, who was scratched
from the Breeders= Cup because of the soft ground,
McDynamo was never far off the pacesetting Mon
Villez as he settled into an easy stride. Sent to the fore
nearing the stretch, he established a one-length lead
and needed only mild urging to maintain that advantage
to the wire. Hirapour caboosed the field of five through
much of the race and, with too much to do late, settled
for third. The win puts McDynamo in line for yet an-
other Eclipse Award as the nation=s top jumper.

                                                     
                                           

www.millridge.com

The brisnet.com >Race of the Day= is the

10th Race, $32,800 Alw/Opt.Clm., at Zia Park.

For pps and a complete race analysis, click here.

Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Dynaformer
mailto:sequelstallions@windstream.net
http://www.sequelstallionsny.com
http://www.brisnet.com
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/promo_rep.cgi?brd
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STAKES CLOSINGS

TODAY, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 21:
12-10 a$2,600,000 Hong Kong Cup-G1, ST,

3yo/up, 10fT (10000s)
12-10 a$2,100,000 Hong Kong Mile-G1, ST, 3yo/up, 8ft

(8000s)
12-10 a $1,800,000 Hong Kong Vase-G1, ST, 3yo/up,

12fT (7000s)
12-10 a $1,600,000 Hong Kong Sprint-G1, ST, 3yo/up,

6fT (6000s)

TOMORROW, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22:
12-03 $150,000 Bayakoa H.-II, Hol, 3yo/up, f/m, 8.5f

(150)

www.stakesdigestweekly.com

 H   A M E R I C A N - B R E D  W I N N E R S   H

East Report cont.

6th-CRC, $24,500, Alw, Opt. Clm. ($40,000), NW3X,
3yo/up, f/m, 5fT, :56 2/5, fm.
SAOIRSE CAT (f, 3, Storm Cat--Saoirse {Ch. Older
Mare-Can, GSW, $502,720}, by Cure the Blues) won
an about-five-furlong turf sprint at Delaware in mid-
June, then returned 1 1/2 months later and just missed
her first stakes win when a closing second in the Slavic
Light S. at that course in August. She failed to make
much of an impact in the Aug. 24 Grab Green S. at
Saratoga and, when returning from a freshening, in the
Oct. 13 P.G. Johnson S. at the Meadowlands, and was
returning to allowance company here. The public=s 5-2
second choice tracked the leader from a rail position,
split rivals in deep stretch and asserted to defeat
Bereba (Exchange Rate) by 3/4 lengths. Favored Read
the Label (Successful Appeal) tired to be fifth. The
victress is a half to Hide and Chic (Seeking the Gold),
MGSW & GISP, $412,772. Lifetime Record: SP,
13-4-2-1, $141,750. 
O-Live Oak Plantation. B-Live Oak Stud (KY). T-William I
Mott.

Rossini to Louisiana:
   Darley stallion Rossini (Miswaki--Touch of Greatness,
by Hero=s Honor), a 3/4 brother to Elusive Quality, will
stand the 2007 breeding season at Elite Thoroughbreds
in Folsom, Louisiana. A Group 2 winner as a juvenile,
the nine-year-old was named champion sprinter in Ire-
land at three. The bay started his stud career in Ireland,
but was moved to Kentucky in 2004. He sired 32 win-
ners from his first crop, including Group 3 winners
Tournedos (Ire) and Golden Legacy (Ire). Rossini will
stand for a fee of $4,500.

IN BRITAIN:
Astronomical Odds, g, 3, Miswaki--Perfectly Polish, by
   Polish Numbers. Southwell, Britain, 11-20, Hcp,
   3yo/up, 1m (AWT). B-S. B. Coulter. *$17,000 yrl >04
   KEESEP.

IN FRANCE:
Palm Academy, g, 2, Royal Academy. See AFrance.@

Missvinski, f, 2, Stravinsky. See AFrance.@

Estrela Brage, g, 3, Silic (Fr)--Devine Blade, by Blade.
   Maisons-Laffitte, 11-20, Hcp, 3yo, 1mT. B-Gavin
   Murphy & Catherine Donovan. *$5,000 wnlg '03
   KEENOV.

IN JAPAN:
Apollo Da Vinci, c, 2, El Corredor--Cat Out (SP), by
   Forest Wildcat. Tokyo, 11-18, Novice Race, 7f.
   Lifetime Record: 3-1-1-0, $59,322. O-Apollo
   Thoroughbred Club; B-Robert D Nash; T-Masahiro
   Horii. *$225,000 yrl >05 KEESEP; $160,000 2yo >06
   BESMAY. **Came from just off the pace and easily
   pulled clear to score by four lengths.

                                 

http://www.stakesdigestweekly.com
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Storm%20Cat
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Royal%20Academy
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=El%20Corredor
http://www.millridge.com
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American-bred Winners in Japan cont.

Samurai Tigers, c, 2, Indian Charlie--Pear Shape, by Red
   Ransom. Kyoto, 11-18, Novice Race, 10f. Lifetime
   Record: 2-1-0-1, $57,627. O-Hidetoshi Yamamoto;
   B-Gaines-Gentry Thoroughbreds; T-Katsuhiko Sumii.
   *$250,000 yrl >05 KEESEP; $1,200,000 2yo >06
   FTFFEB. **Was allowed to set slow early fractions
   en route to a 1 1/4-length victory.
Three Seven Spin, c, 3, Carson City--Cat Appeal (GSW,
   $572,253), by Storm Cat. Tokyo, 11-18, Plate Race,
   6.5f. Lifetime Record: 7-3-1-0, $231,441. O-Taiyo
   Sugawara; B-Overbrook Farm; T-Masahiro Horii.
   *$40,000 yrl >04 KEESEP; $130,000 2yo >05
   OBSMAR. **Settled in third early, then reeled in the
   pacesetters late to earn a half-length tally.
Cafe Olympus, h, 5, Grand Slam--Cognac Lady (SW),
   by Olympio. Kyoto, 11-18, Topaz S., 9f. Lifetime
   Record: MSW-Jpn, 24-7-4-0, $1,734,576. O-Koichi
   Nishikawa; B-Mt Brilliant Farm LLC; T-Yasuhisa
   Matsuyama. *$425,000 2yo >03 FTFFEB. **Closed
   powerfully to just get his nose in front at the wire.

Second-crop starters to Watch: Tuesday, Nov. 21
(1st-time starters and stakes runners)

Sire (Sire’s Sire), 2002 Farm, 2002 Fee, #foals of racing age/Winners/SW
Race #-track, race type, distance, runner, odds (if available)

RADIO STAR  (Storm Cat), McMahon, $5K, 73/12/0
9-MNR, Stk, 6f, Back Door Deal, $4K NEW MIX yrl

First-crop progeny to watch: Tuesday, Nov. 21

Sire (Sire’s Sire), 2003 Farm, 2003 Fee, #foals of racing age/Winners/SW
Race #-track, race type, distance, runner, odds (if available)

CIVILISATION (Gone West), Naylee, $4K, 38/1/0
7-MNR, Msw, 5 1/2f, Rebel's Waltz
DEVON DEPUTY  (Deputy Minister), Blue Spruce Farm, $1000,
2/0/0
7-MNR, Msw, 5 1/2f, Devon's Apollo
FISTFITE (Two Punch), Mighty Acres, $2K, 20/2/0
6-RP, Msw, 6f, +Red Mint Julep, $700 HER NOV yrl
JUMP START (A.P. Indy), Overbrook, $10K, 81/17/0
6-RP, Msw, 6f, Susan Jane, $12K TEX AUG yrl
MAKE YOUR MARK  (Sheikh Albadou {GB}), 3/0/0
7-MNR, Msw, 5 1/2f, +Without a Mark

BALMONT RETIRED Balmont (Stravinsky--
Aldebaran Light, by Seattle Slew) has been retired to
Tara Stud in County Meath, the Racing Post revealed.
Bred and owned by Sanford Robertson, he was trained
by Jeremy Noseda to win the G2 Gimcrack S. at York
before being promoted to first from second in the G1
Middle Park S. at Newmarket as a juvenile in 2003. He
was also third in the following season=s G1 July Cup
and third in last year=s G1 Golden Jubilee S. at Royal
Ascot at York. Out of a half to graded stakes winner
Blazonry, Balmont will stand for a fee of i5,000. 

IN JAPAN:
+Danon Danehill (Ire), c, 2, Danehill--Dalawara (Ire), by
   Top Ville (Ire). Tokyo, 11-19, Maiden Race, 8fT.
   Lifetime Record: 1-1-0-0, $59,322. O-Danox Inc;
   B-Swersky & Associates & Orpendale; T-Kazuo
   Fujisawa. *1/2 to Heron Island (Ire) (Shirley Heights
   {GB}), GSP-Eng, SW & GSP-Fr.

Margaux Farm  LLC  • Steve Johnson or Ram ona Good • (859) 846-4433 • ww w.m argauxfarm .com

The fact of the matter is that most of the top sires,
come from top sire producing female families.

KELA is from the same female family as:

DYNAFORMER (67 Stakes Winners)

BRIAN’S TIME (43 Stakes Winners)

DARBY CREEK ROAD (28 Stakes Winners)

LARAMIE TRAIL (26 Stakes Winners)
KELA

$7,500 live foal

All horses in the TDN  are bred in North America, 

unless otherwise indicated

Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Indian%20Charlie
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Grand%20Slam
HTTP://WWW.THOROUGHBREDDAILYNEWS.COM/MEMBERS/PROGENYPPS/PPS_REPORT.CFM?SIRE_NAME=JUMP%20START
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Danehill
http://www.margauxfarm.com
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i   O N  T H E  W O R K T A B   i

BELMONT
ATTILA'S STORM (Forest Wildcat), 3f, :36.67 (tt), 4/15
MISS SHOP (Deputy Minister), 6f, 1:16.02 (tt), 2/3  

CHURCHILL DOWNS
APPEALING ZOPHIE (Successful Appeal), 5f, 1:01.60, 7/19
BADGE OF SILVER (Silver Deputy), 4f, •:48.40, 1/28 
LADY CORREDOR (El Corredor), 5f, 1:01.80, 9/19 
LADY JOANNE (Orientate), 5f, •1:00.40, 1/19 
TIME'S MISTRESS (Mr. Greeley), 4f, 49.60, 13/28 

PALM MEADOWS
BRUNILDA (ARG) (Mutakddim), 5fT, 1:00.80, 7/11 
MUSTANFAR (Unbridled), 3f, •:36.00, 1/7 
OLD DODGE (BRZ) (Dodge), 5fT, •1:00.00, 1/11 

i   O N  T H E  W O R K T A B   i

HOLLYWOOD (AWT)
COSMONAUT (Lemon Drop Kid), 4f, :48.00, 13/51 
LATENT HEAT (Maria’s Mon), 4f, :47.80, 9/51  
LEAVE ME ALONE (Bold Badgett), 4f, :48.80, 24/51 
RACKETEER (Awesome Again), 5f, 1:00.80, 20/67 

Bayreuth (Fr), g, 5, Singspiel (Ire)--Dancerette (GB), by
   Groom Dancer. Kyoto, 11-19, Koto S., 11fT. Lifetime
   Record: 23-6-8-1, $902,542. O-Sunday Racing;
   B-Gloria Abbey; T-Kazuya Nakatake. *45,000gns
   wnlg >01 TATDEC.

JAPANESE WINNERS BY EUROPEAN SIRES:
+Win Angelus (GB), f, 2, Bertolini--Eshq Albahr, by
   Riverman. Tokyo, 11-18, Maiden Race, 7fT. Lifetime
   Record: 1-1-0-0, $59,322. O-Win Inc; B-Kawashima
   Farm; T-Nobuhiro Suzuki. *1/2 to Albahja (GB)
   (Sinndar {Ire}), GSP-Eng.
Cosmo Schindler (Aus), c, 4, Green Desert--
   Anniegetyourgun, by Gone West. Tokyo, 11-19,
   Okutama S., 7fT. Lifetime Record: SP-Jpn, 14-5-3-0,
   $888,051. O-Big Red Farm; B-Gainsborough Stud
   (Australia) Pty Ltd, Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd;
   T-Tadashi Kayo.

Tuesday, Fontainebleau, post time: 2:40 p.m.
PRIX CERES-Listed, i50,000, 3yo, f, 7fT
SC PP HORSE SIRE TRAINER
1 11 Sirene Doloise (Fr) Marchand de Sable Bonin
2 2 Tokyo Rose (UAE) Jade Robbery Pantall
3 3 Tuiga (Fr) Commands (Aus) Pease
4 5 Maya de la Luz (GB) Selkirk Wattel
5 13 Arizona Sun (Ire) Spinning World Fabre
6 4 Ziride (Fr) Valanour (Ire) Pantall
7 1 Lucky Blue (Ger) Dashing Blade (GB) Blume
8 12 Salute The Sun (Fr) Fly To The Stars (GB) Urbano
9 10 Look To The King Kingmambo Rouget
10 6 Kezia (Fr) Spectrum (Ire) Laffon-Parias
11 14 Red Kiss (Ire) Fasliyev Rod Collet
12 9 Audela (Ire) Dream Well (Fr) Bary
13 8 Poppet's Bounty (GB) Bahamian Bounty (GB) Pritchard-Gordon
14 7 Colca (Ire) Desert Style (Ire) Capitte
All carry 123 pounds bar Sirene Doloise, 127.

Yesterday's Results:
PRIX ZEDDAAN-Listed, i50,000, Maisons-Laffitte, 
11-20, 2yo, 6fT, 1:13.00, vsf.
1--#MISSVINSKI, 120, f, 2, by Stravinsky

1st Dam: Miss U Fran, by Brocco
2nd Dam: Careless Aly, by Alydar
3rd Dam: Careless Notion, by Jester

   ($8,000 wnlg '04 KEENOV; 36,000gns yrl '05
   TATOCT). O-J C & C Gour; B-Ray Stark Irrevocable
   Trust; T-Jean-Claude Rouget; J-Ioritz Mendizabal;
   i25,000. Lifetime Record: 6 starts, 3 wins, 3 places,
   i58,950.
2--Damdam (Fr), 124, c, 2, Verglas (Ire)--Freeze Frame
   (Fr), by In the Wings (GB). i10,000.
3--Zut Alors (Ire), 124, f, 2, Pivotal (GB)--Zeiting (Ire),
   by Zieten. i7,500.
Margins: NO, 6, HF. Odds: 3.50, 43.00, 2.50.
Also Ran: Aleandros (Ger), Place Vendome (Fr), Grey
Winner (Fr), Adaptation (GB), Punisher (Fr), Spirit of
Pearl (Ire), Right Place (Fr), Jailamigraine (Ire).
   Upped in class after a July 30 maiden score at
Deauville, Missvinski ran fifth in the Aug. 19 G3 Prix du
Calvados back there before regaining the winning
thread at Toulouse Sept. 9. Third when stretched out
to a mile for the Oct. 11 Listed Grand Criterium de
Bordeaux last time, she appreciated this drop in trip and
enjoyed a career moment with a last-gasp success.
Settled in midpack after the opening exchanges, the
eventual winner eased into contention approaching the
final furlong and closed with a late flourish to oust
Damdam on the line.

PRIX CONTESSINA-Listed, i50,000, Maisons-Laffitte,
11-20, 3yo/up, 6fT, 1:12.00, vsf.
1--DONATELLO (GER), 123, h, 5, Auenadler (Ger)--
   Devika (GB), by Alzao. O-Rennstall Gestut Hachtsee;
   B-Frau Brigitte Grafin von Norman; T-Werner
   Baltromei; J-Johan Victoire; i25,000. Lifetime
   Record: MGSP-Ger, 30 starts, 4 wins, 18 places,
   i154,850.
*2--Kourka (Fr), 120, f, 4, Keos--Kuneitra (Fr), by Lead
   on Time. i10,000.
3--Fulminant (Ire), 123, g, 5, Big Shuffle--Flagny (Fr),
   by Kaldoun (Fr). (i24,000 yrl >02 BBASEP). i7,500.
Margins: 1HF, NO, SNK. Odds: 2.80, 16.00, 16.00.
Also Ran: Derison, Luisant (GB), Dizzy Dreamer (Ire),
Arc de Triomphe (Ger), Brescello (Fr), Priere (GB), Jardin
Bleu (GB), Tycoon=s Hill (Ire), Alyzea (Ire). 
*Fulminant finished second, but was DQ=d to third.
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H   I T A L Y   H
PRIX CONTESSINA-Listed cont.

   Donatello has become a regular in continental Eu-
rope's sprints and took his turn at the head of the class
with a first success for 13 months. Knocking at the
door with a second in the Aug. 26 G2 Goldene Peitsche
at Baden-Baden, he revisited the Iffezheim spa to oc-
cupy the same berth in the G3 Badener Sprint Cup last
time Oct. 20. Settled behind the leading quartet until
coming under pressure at the two pole here, he seized
control with 100 meters remaining and was ridden out
from there to claim glory.

Maisons-Laffitte, 1.55, Mdn, i19,000, unraced 2yo, f,
7fT, 1:28.00, vsf.
+RAKIZA (IRE) (f, 2, Elnadim--Filfilah {GB}, by
Cadeaux Genereux {GB}) raced to the fore until taking
an outright advantage before halfway in this first go.
With the whip administered once at the eighth pole, the
49-10 third choice was coaxed to the wire for a com-
fortable 1 1/2-length success from Mundus Novus (Un-
bridled=s Song). The winner is a half sister to Baqah (Ire)
(Bahhare, GSW-Fr & G1SP-Eng, $192,417). Lifetime
Record: 1 start, 1 win, i9,500.
O-Sheikh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum; B-Shadwell
Estate Company Ltd; T-Freddy Head.

Maisons-Laffitte, 1.25, Mdn, i19,000, unraced 2yo,
c/g, 7fT, 1:28.80, vsf.
+PALM ACADEMY (g, 2, Royal Academy--Stormy
Moud, by Storm Bird), a i17,000 DEAAUG yearling,
soon led in this first at-bat. Ridden along when pressed
approaching the final furlong, the 13-5 second favorite
was pushed out for a cozy two-length score from
Sendreni (Fr) (Night Shift). Lifetime Record: 1 start, 
1 win, i9,500.
O-Moise Ohana & Pascal Bary; B-Skymarc Farm Inc; 
T-Pascal Bary.

Yesterday=s Results:
Southwell, 2.40, Cond, ,7,000, 2yo, 1m (AWT),
1:43.37, st.
LEGEND HOUSE (FR) (f, 2, Grand Lodge--Legaya {GB},
by Shirley Heights {GB}), off the board in maidens at
Nottingham Sept. 26 and at this track Oct. 29, raced
prominently early before taking over approaching the
quarter pole. Tackled and passed by Greyt Big Stuff
(Aljabr) soon after, the 15-8 second choice rallied to
regain the advantage in the final 100 yards before
asserting for a 12-length success. Lifetime Record: 
3-1-0-0, ,4,533.
O-Gainsborough; B-Gainsborough Stud Management
Ltd; T-Mark Johnston.

Sunday's Results:
Rome, 2.30, Cond, i27,000, 2yo, c/g, 1 1/4mT,
2:06.00, gd/sf.
LUCKY CHOICE (ITY) (c, 2, Shantou--Native Choice
{Ire}, by Be My Native), fourth last time in the G3
Premio Guido Berardelli, was sent off the 4-5 crowd=s
choice and rated off the early tempo. Making his move
wide in the stretch, he passed Elleno (Ire) (Celtic Swing
{GB}) to take command at the quarter pole and was
pushed out to hold that game rival by a head. Lifetime
Record: SP-Ity, 10 starts, 3 wins, 5 places, i57,001.
O-Scuderia la Nuova Piccolina; B-Canova SS; T-Angelo
Candi.

Rome, 3.00, Debutantes, i18,000, 2yo, 1 1/8mT,
1:54.70, gd/sf.
+COSI (GB) (f, 2, Galileo {Ire}--Sopran Dandy {Ire}
{SW-Ity}, by Doyoun {Ire}), sent off the 5-4 joint favor-
ite, broke well and stalked the pace throughout the
early stages. Taking over approaching the quarter pole,
the i200,000 SGASEP yearling was driven out to
record a 3/4-length defeat of Sidereus (Ire) (Grand
Lodge). Cosi is a half-sister to Mednaya (Ire) (Anabaa,
GSP-Fr). Lifetime Record: 1 start, 1 win, i8,500.
O-Allevamento la Nuova Sbarra SRL; B-Compagnia
Generale SRL; T-Lorenzo Brogi.

TAPETA TRACK FOR GODOLPHIN FACILITY
Godolphin has installed Tapeta, the artificial surface
invented by trainer Michael Dickinson, on the training
track at its Al Quoz headquarters in Dubai. AOur previ-
ous sand track was due to be replaced and, after look-
ing at all the available options, we chose Tapeta as the
best option for our horses,@ said Godolphin Racing
Manager Simon Crisford. AMichael Dickinson has put a
huge amount of work into producing the formula for the
track and we believe it will provide us with a safe,
effective training surface.@ Tapeta is a mix of sand,
rubber and fibers coated in wax. It is due to be installed
at Golden Gate Fields in California and at the Fair Hill
Training Center in Maryland. AWe are proud and hon-
ored to be working with Godolphin,@ Dickinson com-
mented. AWe are delighted that they have chosen to
use Tapeta for the all-important conditioning of their
horses in Dubai. I believe this will be a very positive
move both for Godolphin and for us.@

Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Royal%20Academy
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Galileo%20(Ire)
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B R E E D E R S’  E D I T I O N
AMERICA

B R E E D E R S’  E D I T I O N
EUROPE

STAKES RESULTS:
PUERTO RICO FUTURITY, $86,400, ELC, 11-19, (S),
2yo, 7f, 1:24 1/5, ft.
1--PUNTO PRECISO, 116, c, 2, by Just Typical--Saila
   R., by Entirely. O-Sonata Stable; B-Haras Santa Isabel
   Inc (PR); T-Manuel O Perez; J-Javier Santiago;
   $51,840. Lifetime Record: 6-3-1-1, $94,894.
2--Nina Del Mar, 116, f, 2, Billions--Devious Lass, by
   Pancho Villa. O-Establo Don Charlie; B-Haras Santa
   Isabel, Inc (PR); T-Maximo Gomez; $17,280.
3--Typical Pride, 116, c, 2, Just Typical--So Apropos,
   by Distinctive Pro. O-Establo Villa Real; B-Haras Santa
   Isabel, Inc (PR); T-Jose D Velez; $8,640.
Margins: 7, 2 1/4, HF. Odds: 0.55, 3.85, 8.85.

TOO MUCH COFFEE S., $40,000, HOO, 11-19, (S),
3yo/up, 1 1/16m, 1:46 1/5, my.
1--MR. MINK, 121, g, 6, Gold Case--Native Mary
   (MSP), by Super Native. O-M Y Stables, Inc; B-South
   River Ranch Inc (IN); T-Michael W Nance; J-Thomas L
   Pompell; $24,000. Lifetime Record: 29-18-7-0,
   $298,980. *1/2 to Monks Sister (Executive Order),
   MSW, $216,119.
2--Father Art, 118, g, 3, Dance Brightly--Buckys Brat,
   by Buckley Boy. $8,000.
3--Play Smart, 114, c, 3, Crown Ambassador--Profitable
   Knight, by Knight. $4,400.
Margins: 3/4, 2 1/4, 2 1/4. Odds: 1.20, 1.20, 3.10.

ALLOWANCE RESULTS:
9th-MNR, $27,800, 11-19, NW2L, 2yo, 1m, 1:41 2/5,
my.
AMERICA'S BEST (g, 2, Acceptable--American Flier
{SP}, by Quiet American) Lifetime Record: 3-2-1-0,
$20,536. O-Shelley Zimmerman. B-Richard Kaster and
Nathan & Richard Fox (KY). T-Thomas Yaegel. *$5,000
yrl '05 KEESEP. **1/2 to Flying Glitter (Glitterman),
MGSW, $596,891.

6th-ZIA, $27,200, NW3L, 3yo/up, 6f, 1:11 2/5, ft.
DUCKY DRAKE (g, 4, Benchmark--Alice May, by Pleas-
ant Colony) Lifetime Record: 10-3-3-2, $65,196.
O/B-Ralph& Aury Todd (CA). T-Bart G Hone.

4th-CRC, $26,500, NW3L, 3yo/up, f/m, 1mT, 1:36,
fm.
VUE DE CHAT (f, 3, Adcat--Del Boca Vista, by
Pentelicus) Lifetime Record: SP, 11-3-3-0, $70,540.
O/B-Lawrence A Cattell & Byron Brown (FL). T-Steven
W Standridge.

7th-PHA, $22,470, NW1X, 3yo/up, 5 1/2f, 1:04 1/5,
ft.
HAIACCEPT (h, 5, Acceptable--Haiati {MGSP-US &
GSP-Eng, $125,356}, by Alydar) Lifetime Record:
29-9-3-2, $128,687. O-Robert L Cole, Jr. B-Donald & R
Mary Zuckerman, as Tenants by the Entireties (KY).
T-Scott A Lake. *$90,000 yrl '02 KEESEP. **1/2 to
Blue Burner (French Deputy), MGISP, $338,300.

8th-PHA, $21,000, NW1X, 3yo/up, 6 1/2f, 1:18, ft.
TEDESCO (h, 5, Eltish--Unsanctioned {MSP,
$159,017}, by Star Gallant) Lifetime Record: 17-4-4-3,
$76,440. O-Evolution Stables LLC. B-Robert C Roffey
Jr (FL). T-Scott A Lake. *1/2 to His Honor (Honor
Grades), SW, $347,660.

ADDITIONAL MAIDEN WINNERS:
Rexson's Tour, f, 2, First Tour--Dr Rexsonshope, by
   Rexson's Hope. CRC, 11-20, (C), 7f, 1:28 4/5.
   B-Rose Family Stable Ltd. (FL). *Fourth winner for
   freshman sire (by Tour d=Or). 
Hobbitontherocks, g, 2, Lion Hearted--Mysterious
   Ways, by Hay Halo. PHA, 11-20, 6 1/2f, 1:18.
   B-Rising Sun Farm, Inc. (NJ). *$28,000 yrl '05
   FTMOCT.
Subtitles, c, 2, Yes It=s True--Lasqueti Island, by Cure
   the Blues. CRC, 11-20, (C), 7f, 1:27. B-Lee Rattray
   (FL). *$35,000 yrl '05 OBSAUG.

CONDITIONS RESULTS:
ITALY, Rome, 3.35, 11-19, i27,000, 2yo, 1mT, time:
n/a, gd/sf.
KING ETOIL (ITY) (c, 2, Miswaki Tern--Arisqueen {GB},
by Merdon Melody {GB}) Lifetime Record: 8 starts, 
4 wins, 3 places, i45,169. O/T-Salvatore Saggiomo; 
B-Aristide Lazzoni.

ADDITIONAL MAIDEN WINNERS:
Melpomene (GB), f, 3, Peintre Celebre--Lady Joyce (Fr),
   by Galetto (Fr). Southwell, Britain, 11-20, Mdn,
   3yo/up, 12m (AWT). B-Zubieta Ltd. *4,500gns wnlg
   >03 TATDEC; i25,000 yrl >04 GOFORB.

SO. HEMISPHERE WINNERS BY EUROPEAN SIRES:
Friday Creek (Aus), g, 4, Commands (Aus)--Candles
   (Aus), by Al Hareb. Rosehill (Sydney), 11-18, Hcp,
   3yo/up, 7 1/2fT. B-Ms P Wilson & L Harvey.
Anais (Aus), f, 4, Spectrum (Ire)--Smytzer=s Rose (Aus),
   by Danehill. Sandown (Melbourne), 11-18, Hcp,
   4yo/up, f/m, 6fT. B-Emily Krstina (Aust) Pty Ltd.
Test Fire (Aus), c, 4, Testa Rossa (Aus)--Springfire
   (Aus), by Snippets (Aus). Moonee Valley (Melbourne),
   11-17, Hcp, 4yo/up, 7f 135ydsT. B-F R, D F, Mrs E A
   & Miss S M Bannigan.

Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Yes%20It's%20True
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Peintre%20Celebre

